

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs

Michigan Supreme Court No. 158259

ANTHONY RAY MCFARLANE JR,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 336187
Circuit Court No. 14-018862-FC

**BRIEF OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

D.J. HILSON
President
Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals

DANIEL E. HEBEL (P73580)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 444-0529

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Summary of Argument iii

Statement of Question Presented iv

Counterstatement of Facts..... 1

Argument 2

 I. It is improper to announce a new rule and to simultaneously hold that the violation of that rule is non-prejudicial error, as such renders the rule obiter dictum. Here, the Court of Appeals affirmed defendant’s convictions, but still created a new rule that prevents medical experts from using the accurate and internationally approved diagnostic terminology of “abusive head trauma,” even though it found that the usage was non-prejudicial. This action rendered the People unable to appeal a sweeping new rule that will impact the ability of experts to testify truthfully in many child homicide and child injury cases. The Court of Appeals panel’s new rule was not properly made.....2

 Standard of Review 2

 Discussion 2

 A. It is improper to declare a new rule that will not change the outcome of a case.....4

 B. The Court of Appeals erred in forming a new rule to mandate, in some cases, that a doctor must mislead the jury.....6

 C. The Court of Appeals erred when it applied an inapplicable analysis for speculative expert testimony to a factual medical diagnosis.....8

 D. The correct method of dealing with a potential juror misunderstanding is to provide a clarifying jury instruction.9

Relief..... 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
State Court Cases	
<i>People v Bruner</i> , 501 Mich 220 (2018)	10
<i>People v Bynum</i> , 496 Mich 610 (2014)	3, 4, 5
<i>People v McFarlane</i> , ___Mich App___ (August 7, 2018).....	3, 9
<i>People v Peterson</i> , 450 Mich 349 (1995)	3, 4, 5
<i>People v Randolph</i> , 502 Mich 1 (2018)	2
<i>Roberts v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 422 Mich 594 (1985)	5, 6
